Network Working Group                                        M. Lonnfors
Request for Comments: 5262                                         Nokia
Category: Standards Track                                    E. Leppanen
                                                              Individual
                                                            H. Khartabil
                                                      Ericsson Australia
                                                           J. Urpalainen
                                                                   Nokia

   information over the network.
   This document introduces a new MIME-Type ’application/pidf-diff+xml’,
   which enables transporting of either only the changed parts or the
   full PIDF based presence information.  The root element of the
   document distinguishes whether the partial or full PIDF document
   content was transported.
      Note: With this new MIME-Type, applications can easily negotiate
      the support of partial updates of presence by using the Accept
      header.  If PIDF had initially been designed for partial updates,
      a new separate MIME-Type would have been unnecessary.
Lonnfors, et al.            Standards Track                     [Page 2]
RFC 5262                      Partial PIDF                September 2008
2.  Conventions
   The key words "MUST", "MUST NOT", "REQUIRED", "SHALL", "SHALL NOT",
   "SHOULD", "SHOULD NOT", "RECOMMENDED", "MAY", and "OPTIONAL" in this
   document are to be interpreted as described in RFC 2119 [RFC2119] and
   indicate requirement levels for compliant implementations.
   This memo makes use of the vocabulary defined in RFC 2778 [RFC2778].
   In addition, the following terms are defined:
   Full presence document:  A presence document that contains all the
      presentity’s presence information that is available to a
      particular watcher.

   [RFC3265].  Partial notification [RFC5263] uses a similar model.
   This number increments independently regardless of whether the
   <pidf-full> or the <pidf-diff> content is transported.  In other
   words, a single version counter is maintained across <pidf-full> and
   <pidf-diff> documents.
   Implementations using this document format MUST follow guidelines
   specified in the PIDF [RFC3863] and PIDF extension formats, for
   example, DataModel [RFC4479], Rich Presence Information Data (RPID)
   [RFC4480], and Contact Information in PIDF (CIPID) [RFC4482] MUST
   support the usage of the XML schema data type ID
   [W3C.REC-xmlschema-2-20041028] of these listed RFCs.  Specifically,
   the XML document MUST be well formed and SHOULD be valid.  This
   specification makes use of XML namespaces for identifying presence
   documents and document fragments.  The namespace URI for elements
   defined by this specification is a URN [RFC2141], using the namespace
   identifier ’ietf’ specified in RFC 2648 [RFC2648] and extended by RFC
   3688 [RFC3688].  This URN is:
   urn:ietf:params:xml:ns:pidf-diff
3.1.  ’version’ Attribute
   Every presence document compliant with this specification MAY contain
   a ’version’ attribute within the <pidf-diff> and <pidf-full> element.
3.2.  ’entity’ Attribute
   Every presence document compliant with this specification MAY contain
   an ’entity’ attribute within the <pidf-diff> element.  Its content, a
   presentity URI, MUST then be the same as the ’entity’ attribute value
   of the <presence> element described in [RFC3863].  The usage of this
   presentity URI is described in more detail in Section 3.1 of
   [RFC4479].
4.  Usage of ’application/pidf-diff+xml’
   The partial presence document SHOULD only contain those elements or
   attributes that have changed.  However, when there are a lot of
   changes, the full presence document content can then be transported
   instead.
Lonnfors, et al.            Standards Track                     [Page 4]
RFC 5262                      Partial PIDF                September 2008
5.  IANA Considerations
   IANA has performed the following actions:
   o  registered a new XML namespace URN per [RFC3688].
   o  registered a new MIME type ’application/pidf-diff+xml’ according
      to the procedures of RFC 4288 [RFC4288] and guidelines in RFC 3023
      [RFC3023].
   o  registered a new XML Schema according to the procedures of RFC
      3688 [RFC3688].
5.1.  URN Sub-Namespace Registration for

       <h2>urn:ietf:params:xml:ns:pidf-diff</h2>
       <p>See <a href="http://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc/rfc5262.txt">
        RFC5262</a>.</p>
     </body>
   </html>
   END
5.2.  application/pidf-diff+xml MIME Type
   MIME media type name: application
   MIME subtype name: pidf-diff+xml
   Mandatory parameters: none
   Optional parameters:
   Same as charset parameter of application/xml as specified in RFC 3023
   [RFC3023].  Default value is UTF-8.
   Encoding considerations:
   Same as encoding considerations of application/xml as specified in
   RFC 3023 [RFC3023].
   Security considerations:
   See Section 10 of RFC 3023 [RFC3023].  This content type is designed
   to carry presence data, which may be considered private information.
   Appropriate precautions should be adopted to limit disclosure of this

12.  Acknowledgments
   The authors would like to thank Jose Costa-Requena, Jyrki Aarnos,
   Jonathan Rosenberg, Dean Willis, Miguel Garcia, Krisztian Kiss, Ben
   Cambell, Robert Sparks, Anders Kristenssen, Aki Niemi, Jon Peterson,
   Gonzalo Camarillo, Lars Eggert, Lakshminath Dondeti, and Chris Newman
   for their valuable comments and contributions.
13.  References
13.1.  Normative references
   [RFC2119]  Bradner, S., "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate
              Requirement Levels", BCP 14, RFC 2119, March 1997.
   [RFC3863]  Sugano, H., Fujimoto, S., Klyne, G., Bateman, A., Carr,
              W., and J. Peterson, "Presence Information Data Format
              (PIDF)", RFC 3863, August 2004.
Lonnfors, et al.            Standards Track                    [Page 13]
RFC 5262                      Partial PIDF                September 2008
   [RFC2141]  Moats, R., "URN Syntax", RFC 2141, May 1997.
   [RFC2648]  Moats, R., "A URN Namespace for IETF Documents", RFC 2648,
              August 1999.
   [RFC3688]  Mealling, M., "The IETF XML Registry", BCP 81, RFC 3688,
              January 2004.
   [RFC3023]  Murata, M., St. Laurent, S., and D. Kohn, "XML Media
              Types", RFC 3023, January 2001.
   [RFC4288]  Freed, N. and J. Klensin, "Media Type Specifications and
              Registration Procedures", BCP 13, RFC 4288, December 2005.
   [RFC4479]  Rosenberg, J., "A Data Model for Presence", RFC 4479, July
              2006.
   [RFC4480]  Schulzrinne, H., Gurbani, V., Kyzivat, P., and J.
              Rosenberg, "RPID: Rich Presence Extensions to the Presence
              Information Data Format (PIDF)", RFC 4480, July 2006.
   [RFC4482]  Schulzrinne, H., "CIPID: Contact Information for the
              Presence Information Data Format", RFC 4482, July 2006.
   [RFC5261]  Urpalainen, J., "An Extensible Markup Language (XML) Patch
              Operations Framework Utilizing XML Path Language (XPath)
              Selectors", RFC 5261, September 2008.
   [W3C.REC-xmlschema-2-20041028]
              Malhotra, A. and P. Biron, "XML Schema Part 2: Datatypes
              Second Edition", World Wide Web Consortium Recommendation
              REC-xmlschema-2-20041028, October 2004,
              <http://www.w3.org/TR/2004/REC-xmlschema-2-20041028>.
13.2.  Informative references
   [RFC2778]  Day, M., Rosenberg, J., and H. Sugano, "A Model for
              Presence and Instant Messaging", RFC 2778, February 2000.
   [RFC3265]  Roach, A., "Session Initiation Protocol (SIP)-Specific
              Event Notification", RFC 3265, June 2002.
   [RFC3859]  Peterson, J., "Common Profile for Presence (CPP)", RFC
              3859, August 2004.
   [RFC5025]  Rosenberg, J., "Presence Authorization Rules", RFC 5025,
              December 2007.
Lonnfors, et al.            Standards Track                    [Page 14]
RFC 5262                      Partial PIDF                September 2008
   [RFC5263]  Lonnfors, M., "Session Initiation Protocol (SIP) Extension